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vide a minimum salary for all such teachers of not less than 
* • * twelve hundred dollars for a period of teaching serv-
ice not to exceed twp hundred days in any one year, and 
a minimum-maxim,um salary for all such teachers of not 
less than twenty-four hundred dollars for a period of Jeach-
illy service not to exceed two hundred days in any one year. 

SECTION 2.. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1920. 

No. 18, S.] 	 [Published June 10, 1920. 

CHAPTER 30. 
AN ACT to create section 36.31, paragraph (h) of subsection 

(2) of section 20.40, and subsection (10) of section 20.41 of 
the statutes, and to renumber and amend paragraph (j) of 
subsection (1) of section 20.41, relating to the State of Wis-
consin General Hospital, and making appropriations. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. A new section is added to the statutes to read : 

(36.31) There shall be established in connection with the Med-
ical School of the University of Wisconsin at Madison a State 
Hospital to be known as the State of Wisconsin General Hos-
pital. 

(1) Said hospital shall be under the control and supervision 
of the board of regents of the university. 

(2) The university infirmary and the Bradley Memorial 
Hospital heretofore esWblished shall be a part of said hospital. 

(3) Said hospital shall be utilized for such instruction of 
medical students, physicians and nurses and for such scienti-
fic research as will promote the welfare of the patients com-
mitted to its care, and assist the application of science to the 
alleviation of human suffering. 

(4) Said hospital shall be more particularly designed for the 
care of persons afflicted with a malady, deformity, or ailment of 
a nature which can probably be remedied by hospital service 
and treatment and who would be unable otherwise to secure 
such care. 

(5) Said regents shall erect at an appropriate place in said 
hospital a suitable tablet stating the source of the fund from 
which the hospital was erected and such other statements as 
they may deem appropriate. 

SECTION 2. A new paragraph is added to subsection (2) of 
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section 20.40 of the statutes to read: (20.40) (2) (h) On June 
1, 1920, a sum sufficient to meet the appropriation from the 
unversity fund income made by paragraph (f) of subsection 
(10) of section 20.41. 

SECTION 3. Whenever, in the opinion of the Service Recog-
nition Board, moneys in the Service Recognition fund are no 
longer needed for the carrying out of the provisions of chapter 
667, laws oi"1919, the balance er any part thereof shall from 
time to time as needed be transferred to the university fund in-
come. WheneN er such moneys are transferred to the univer-
sity fund income the same shall be credited to the appropria-
tion made by subsection (10) of section 20.41 of the statutes. 

SECTION 4. A new subsection is added to section 20.41 of 
the statutes to read: (20.41) (10) Whenever moneys are trans-
ferred to the university fund income from the Service Recog-
nition Fund, there is hereby appropriated: 

(c) For the construction of a hospital building including 
- dispensary and clinic, seven hundred fifty thousand dollars. 

(d) For the construction of a nurses' home, one hundred 
fifty thousand dollars. 

(e) For equipping and furnishing a hospital building and 
nurses' home, four hundred fifty thousand dollars. 

(f) On June 1, 1920,, a sum sufficient for the purchase of a 
suitable site for the hospital building and nurses' home; pro-
vided, that this appropriation shall be available only upon the 
approval of the governor and the state board of education and 
as provided in paragraph (h) of subsection (2) of section 20.40. 

(j) In case any savings are effected in the use of the ap-
propriations made by paragraphs (c), (d), and (e) of this sub-
section, the amount or amounts not expended for the original 
purpose thereof may be added to any one or more of the other 
purposes covered by said paragraphs, and shall thereupon be-
come a part of such appropriation. 

SECTION 5. Paragraph (j) of subsection (1) of section 20.41 
of the statutes is renumbered to be paragraph (a) of subsection 
(10) of said section and is amended to read: (20.41) (10) (a) 
All moneys collected or received by each and every person for 
or on account of the State of Wisconsin General Hospital, Uni-
versity Clinic * * * for clinic, dispensary, infirmary or 
hospital fees, shall be paid, within one week after receipt, into 
the university fund income, and are appropriated therefrom as 
a revolving appropriation, to be used for the payment of oper-
ating expenses in connection with the State of Wisconsin Gen-
eral Hospital * * * . 
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SECTION 6. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved June 3, 1920. 

No. 19, S.] 	 [Published June 10, 1920. 

CHAPTER 31. 
AN ACT to amend subsection 2 of section 925q-163 of the 

statutes, relating to tax levies in cities of the first class. 
The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 

Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 2 of section 925q-163 of the stat-

utes is amended to read: (Section 925q-163) 2. The common 
council of any such city shall have power to levy annually in 
addition to the above sums a tax for the following purposes 
and in the following amounts respectively: For a park and 
boulevard fund, a sum not exceeding eighty-five one hundredths 
(.85) of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed valuation 
of all property, real and personal, in said city, subject to tax-
ation ; also for a civil service fund, a sum not exceeding three 
one-hundredths (.03) of a mill upon each dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
subject to taxation; also for a historical. museum fund, a sum 
not exceeding twelve one-hundredths of a mill upon each dollar 
of the total assessed valuation of all property, real and per-
sonal, in said city, subject to taxation; also fo a public nra-
scum fund, a sum not exceeding eight hundred fifty-seven ten-
thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, sub-
ject to taxation ; 'also for a public library fund, a sum not ex-
ceeding three-tenths of a mill upon each dollar of the total as-
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 
subject to taxation ; except that it shall not be mandatory upon 
the common council ,to levy in excess of two hundred sixty-. 
four one-thousandths of a mill upon each dollar of the total 
assessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said 
city, subject to taxation, as provided in chapter 109 of the laws 
of 1911; also for a trade school fund, a sum not exceeding 
three-tenths of a mill upon each dollar of the total assessed 
valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, sub-
ject to laxation ; also for a school fund for the support of all 
public schools other than trade schools in said city, a sum not 
exceeding * * * six mills on each dollar of the total as 
sessed valuation of all property, real and personal, in said city, 


